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2023 OFFICERS 
President: Craig Kelley…...……………………208-733-3110 

Vice President: Brad Smith ………………….208-423-5529 

Secretary/Treasurer: Jilaine Brown………..208-647-8332 

Email: idahobda@gmail.com 

          www.idahobda.com 

Board of Directors 

Carter Wilson 22-24                            Toni Carlton 22-24 

 BJ Metzger 22-24  

Gina Lohnes 22-24                         Monty Hamilton 22-24 

Committees 

US Dry Bean Council.………………………..…..Neil Durrant 

US Dry Bean Council.……………………..………Craig Kelley 

Scholarship.……………….………………………..Gina Lohnes 

Convention……………………………..………….Carter Wilson 

Idaho Bean Commission Members 

Gina Lohnes        BJ Metzger         

Monty Hamilton       Darren Krzesnik 

Cover photo by: Marvin Gartner, 2021 



 

 

ADM Edible Bean Specialties ................ 208-734-2550 

2385 Wright Ave, Twin Falls, ID   83301 

Payden Gebauer, Manager ..... payden.gebauer@adm.com 

Pat Brownfield, Seed Lab Manaer 

patricia.brownfield@adm.com 

www.adm.com ................................. 208-358-3301 (Lab) 

 

 

Big D Ranch ......................................... 208-888-1710 

7590 S. Ten Mile Rd., Meridian, ID  83642 

Neil Durant ............................................... 208-941-3239 

neil@bigdranch.com ......................... www.bigdranch.com 

Pinto Beans & Yellow Beans 

 

Gentec, Inc .......................................... 208-734-6604 

PO Box 2233, Twin Falls, ID  83303...208-734-3817 (fax) 

Clyde Butcher ............................ gentec@mindspring.com 

Tracy Butcher…………………....gentectb@mindspring.com 

Regular Members 



 

HM Clause, Inc………………………............208-442-2033 

1832 Garrity Blvd., Nampa, ID  83687 

Monty Hamilton………….monty.hamilton@hmclause.com 

Lorell Skogsberg………….lorell.skogsberg@hmclause.com 

208-420-3577 (cell)……………………...208-466-8052 (fax) 

www.hmclause.com 
 

Idaho Seed Bean Company………………...208-734-5221 

PO Box 1072, Twin Falls, ID  83303.. 208-420-6080 (cell) 

John Dean.................................. idahoseed@outlook.com 
 

J.P. Wilson Co. .................................... 208-420-5782 

PO Box 5472, Twin Falls, ID  83303 

58C Bell Rapids Road, Hagerman, ID  83332 

Carter Wilson ............................. carterjpwco@gmail.com 

Buyer/Shipper Dry Edible Beans 
 

Kelley Bean Co., Inc ............................ 208-436-3611 

PO Box 146, 106 Read Ave, Rupert, ID  83350 

PO Box 70, 2262 E 3950 N, Filer, ID  83328 

208-326-5116 ................................ www.kelleybean.com 

BJ Metzger ............................. bmetzger@kelleybean.com 

Regular Members 



Regular Members 

Kapa Seed Services ........................ 208-989-7327 

19265 Darrow Ln, Caldwell, ID 83607 

Josh Norris ..................................... Josh@kapaseed.com 

 

Kimberly Seeds International, Inc . 208-423-5529 

PO Box C, Kimberly, ID 83341 ........... 208-423-5530 (fax) 

Brad Smith .......................... bsmith@kimberlyseeds.com 

Phil Belnap ........................ pbelnap@kimberlyseeds.com 

www.kimberlyseeds.com 
 

Soranco Bean Products .................. 208-733-4024 

PO Box 963, Twin Falls, ID  83303 .... 208-734-4024 (fax) 

Toni Carlton ............................. tonicarlton@soranco.com 

Jim Soran ................................... jimsoran@soranco.com 

 

Treasure Valley Seed Company ...... 208-733-3110 

347 South Park Ave West, Twin Falls, ID  83301 

Craig Kelley, Sales, .................................... 208-308-1577 

ckelley@trinidadbenham.com 

Gina Lohnes, Seed Manager ............ glohnes@tvseed.com 

www.trinidadbenham.com ..................... www.tvseed.com 

 

 



Tony Severa  

Territory Sales Manager—Pacific West 

tosv@novozymes.com 
(208)960-4039 



Associate Members 

 

AMVT LLC ............................................ 281-506-2430 

506 Stonegate Dr., Katy, TX  77494 .. (281)823-7719 (fax) 

Tim Clower .............................................. (408)413-9227 

tim.clower@amvt.net ................................. info@amvt.net 

www.amvt.net 

 

California Bean & Pea, Inc .................... 559-685-9491 

PO Box 1312, Tulare, CA  93275 ........ 559-685-9510 (fax) 

Joel M. Parreira ................................ 559-260-1492 (cell) 

beansR4U@aol.com 

 

Central Bean Co., Inc ........................... 509-787-1544 

PO Box 215, Quincy, WA  98848 ........ 509-787-4040 (fax) 

Janice Stephens, ................. jstephens@centralbean.com 

www.centralbean.com 

 

Columbia Bean & Produce Co. .............. 509-765-8893 

2705 Road O NE, Moses Lake, WA  98837 

Scott Garrett, Manager ............ scott@columbiabean.com 

509-750-8125 (Cell) ........................... 509-766-1255 (fax) 

 



Associate Members 

 

Curlew Creek Packaging, LLC ............... 208-599-4423 

1312 S. Pine Featherville Rd., Pine, ID  83647 

 Dennis Joost .................................... 208-599-4423 (cell) 

dennisj@rtci.net ..................... curlewcreekpackaging.com 

 

The McGregor Company ............... www.mcgregor.com 

252 Deere Street, Twin Falls, ID 83301 ...........................  

Richard Fillmore ....................................... 208-420-0542 

Audie Trudell ............................................ 208-520-8981 

richard.fillmore@mcgregor.com ... audie.trudell@mcgregor.com 

Seed Care Specialists 



Associate Members 

 

Novozymes BioAg ................................. 208-960-4039 

PO Box 110124, 108 TW Alexander Drive Bldg 1A.  

Durham, NC 27709 ................................. novozymes.com 

Tony Severa ................................... tosv@novozymes.com 

 

SoDak Labs Inc. .................................... 605-692-2758 

236 32nd Avenue, Brookings, SD 57006  

Tim Gutormson, RST ....... tim.gutormson@sodaklabs.com 

www.sodaklabs.com 

 

Western Trading Company .................... 530-644-5432 

PO Box 1078, Pollock Pines, CA 95726 ...........................  

Adrian Heym ..................................... (530)321-3061(cell) 

adrian@westerntradingco.com 

 

Wilbur Ellis ........................................... 208-312-7785 

1019 Atlantic Dr., Burley, ID  83318 ..............................  

Colin Gibson ............................. cgibson@wilburellis.com 

 

Universal Industries ............................. 319-277-7501 

PO Box 308, 5800 Nordic Dr, Cedar Falls, IA  50613 

Jim Brown ....................jbrown@universalindustries.com 

319-883-9588 (cell) ............................ 319-277-2318(fax) 

universalindustries.com 







Friends of IBDA 

United States Department of Agriculture Federal Grain 
Inspection Service ............................... 208-882-4833 

1350 Troy Road Suite 1, Moscow, ID  83843 

Supervisory Agricultural Commodity Grader 

Shane Minden .......................................... (208)301-8163 

shane.e.minden@usda.gov 

 

Idaho Crop Improvement Association 

429 SW 5th Ave, Suite 105, Meridian, ID  83642 

Mick Goff, SW Area Manager ..................... 208-884-8225 

mgoff@idahocrop.com .......... 208-884-4201 (SW Area fax) 

Kathy Stewart-Williams, SC Area Manager 208-733-2468 

kathysw@idahocrop.com ...... 208-733-4803 (SC Area fax) 

www.idahocrop.com 

 

Idaho Bean Commission ............. www.bean.idaho.gov 

821 W. State Street, Boise, ID  83702 

Andi Woolf-Weibye ............................. Executive Director 

andi.woolf-weibye@bean.idaho.gov 

 

US Dry Bean Council ................. www.usdrybeans.com 

Rebecca Bratter .................................. Executive Director 

Facebook: www.facebook.com/USDryBeanCouncil 

Twitter: twitter.com/drybeancouncil 

Skype: Rbqati ............................ Instagram: USDryBeans 

 

University of Idaho Plant Pathology & Diagnostics  

Laboratory— Parma Research & Extension Center 

29603 U of I Lane, Parma, ID  83660 ......... 208-970-9667 

James Woodhall ........................... jwoodhall@uidaho.edu 



Chanel Tewalt, Director ................. chanel.tewalt@agri.idaho.gov 

P.O. Box 7249, Boise, ID 83707 .......................... www.agri.idaho.gov 

2270 Old Penitentiary Road, Boise, ID 83712 
Phone: (208) 332-8500 ..................................... Fax: (208) 334-2170  

Agriculture Inspections Division ......................... (208) 332-8670  

Warehouse Control Program ..................................... (208) 332-8660  

Weights & Measures ................................................. (208) 332-8690  

Organic Program ...................................................... (208) 332-8680  

 

Agriculture Resources Division  .......................... (208) 332-8605  

 

Plant Industries Division  .................................... (208) 332-8620 

Lloyd Knight, Administrator ................... lloyd.knight@agri.idaho.gov 

Boise Office ........................................................... 208-332-8650 

Boise Phyto Line ........................................................ 208-332-8629 

Twin Falls Office ................................................... 208-736-2195 

Twin Falls Phyto Line ................................................ 208-736-3032 

Plant Pathology Lab .............................................. 208-332-8640 

liz.vavricka@agri.idaho.gov .................................. 208-332-8645(fax) 

Seed Laboratory .................................................... 208-332-8630 

suchen.gee@agri.idaho.gov ................................. 208-332-8632 (fax) 

 

Finance/Computer Services .................................. 208-332-8510 

Human Resources ................................................. 208-332-8520 

Legal Services ....................................................... 208-332-2400 

International Trade and Domestic Market Dev. ..... 208-332-8530  

 

 

Idaho State Dept of Agriculture 




